AGENDA
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
November 18, 2019

Reminder Regarding Public Comment:

e Public comment at meetings of the Board shall be restricted to civil discourse, free from
disparaging remarks or inferences toward any person or organization. Speakers who fail to
observe this protocol will be ruled out of order.

e A period of time not to exceed fifteen (15) minutes, unless extended at any given meeting by
resolution of the Board, shall be provided prior to Board action on the agenda. Each speaker
shall be limited to a maximum of three minutes. Speakers may not share, defer, or otherwise
reallocate any or all of the three minutes afforded them.

e A period of time not to exceed thirty (30) minutes, unless extended at any given meeting by
resolution of the Board, shall be provided subsequent to the completion of Board action on the
agenda. Each speaker shall be limited to a maximum of three minutes. Speakers may not
share, defer, or otherwise reallocate any or all of the three minutes afforded them.

e Speakers shall be ruled out of order if they attempt to speak about any specific student or
employee, by name or title.

I Meeting called to Order:

Present: Susan Sullivan, President
Sean Callahan Vice President
Gregory Amendola, Trustee
Edward Casswell Trustee
Jessica Ward, Trustee
Scott O’Brien Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools
Susann Crossan, Assistant Superintendent
Christopher Van Cott, Assistant Superintendent for Business
Kelly White, District Clerk

Absent:
I Executive Session
At PM motion made by and seconded by to go

into Executive Session in order to discuss

Motion 2nd Vote
The Board returned to Open Session at .
Pledge of Allegiance

Superintendent’s Report

Principals’ Reports & Recognitions



CONSENT AGENDA

The items listed below are presented as part of the Consent Agenda which can be adopted
by the Board of Education under a single motion followed by a second and then a formal
vote. The Consent Agenda items are listed below in their regular order within a group.
Before an actual vote is taken, any Consent Agenda item may be removed by a Board
member without a formal motion or second. If this occurs, the indicated resolution will be
discussed during its regular order on the agenda and voted on individually.

II-IX Consent Agenda Items

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the following agenda items as
one item.
III:  Minutes — Regular Meeting, October 21, 2019
IV:  Budget Transfer Summary — October 2019
V: Treasurer’s Reports — October 2019
VI Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer’s Report — October 2019
VII: Financials — October 2019
VIII: Internal Claims Audit Report — October 2019
IX: Committees on Special Education Schedules 11-18-19-A and 11-18-19-
B recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to arrange for
appropriate services, as indicated.

Motion ond Vote

X Donation from Ohiopyle Prints, Inc.

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education approve and accept the donation from Ohiopyle Prints, Inc..

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rocky Point Union Free School District hereby approves
upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to increase the general fund
budget by $66.89 as a result of the donation from Ohiopyle Prints, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following budget code be adjusted to reflect
that increase:

A2110 500 03 0000 (HS) $66.89

Motion ond Vote




XI Rocky Point PTA Donation for 4" Grade Field Trip Transportation
JAE)

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the $1,500.00 donation from the Rocky Point PTA, as per
the attached.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rocky Point Union Free School District hereby approves
upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to increase the general fund

budget by $1,500.00 as a result of the donation from the Rocky Point PTA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following budget code be adjusted to reflect
that increase:

A211 0406 0200 00  $1,500.00

Motion ond Vote

XII Surplus Equipment

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education approve for surplus the following lists of attached equipment.

Motion ond Vote

X1 Granting of Town of Brookhaven Exemptions for 2019-20

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education grants any/all of the following exemptions in accordance
with the previously approved limits:

RP 467 Partial Exemption for Seniors

RP 459C Limited Income Disability Exemption

RP 458A Alternative Veterans Exemption

RP 458B Cold War Veterans Exemption

RP 446C Fire/Ambulance Workers Exemption

Motion ond Vote

X1V Sachem Central School District 2019-2020 School Year Contract

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into a
contract with Sachem Central School District for special education students instructional
services for the 2019-2020 school year as required under applicable Individual
Educational Programs, applicable law, and/or District Policy.

Motion ond Vote




XV Comsewogue School District 2019-2020 Contract

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into a
contract with Comsewogue School District for special education students instructional
services for the 2019-2020 school year as required under applicable Individual
Educational Programs, applicable law, and/or District Policy.

Motion ond Vote

XVI Shoreham — Wading River Central School District 2019-2020 School
Year Contract

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter
into a contract with Shoreham-Wading River Central School District for special
education students instructional services for the 2019-20 school year as required under
applicable Individual Educational Programs, applicable law, and/or District Policy.

Motion ond Vote

XVII Change Order No. 1- Bond Issue-Phase 2-REBID SED No.: 58-02-09-
02-0-006-019 (FJC) Contract #4-Electrical Reconstruction-Roland’s
Electric, Inc.

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accept and approve the attached change order for a credit in the
amount of $4,400.00, pertaining to the Bond Issue-Phase 2-REBID-Contract #4-
Electrical Reconstruction (Roland’s Electric, Inc.) as attached.

Motion ond Vote

XVIII Municipal Advisor Services Agreement — Munistat

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute
the Municipal Advisor Services Agreement with Munistat for Bond Refunding Services,
as attached.

Motion ond Vote




XIX Agreement Between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District and a Tenured Staff Member

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute
a Stipulation dated October 28, 2019 between the District and a tenured staff member
nunc pro tunc in order to resolve all outstanding personnel matters relating to the status of
the tenured employee; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Letter of Resignation
dated October 28, 2019 of said tenured staff member effective immediately.

Motion ond Vote

XX Motion To Destroy Ballots Cast, Spoiled and Unused at the May 21,
2019 Annual District Budget Vote and Board of Education Election

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Education Law Section 2034, the Board of
Education hereby authorizes the District Clerk to destroy all of the ballots cast,
spoiled and unused at the May 21, 2019 Annual District Budget Vote and Board of
Education Election, no earlier than November 18, 2019.

Motion ond Vote

XXI Personnel

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes.

Motion nd Vote
XXII New Business
XXIII Executive Session (if necessary)
At PM motion made and seconded to go into Executive Session to
discuss
Motion 2nd Vote

The Board returned to Open Session at




XX1V Adjournment
I move that the Board of Education adjourns the meeting at

Motion ond Vote

PM




MINUTES
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
October 21, 2019

Mrs. Sullivan called the meeting to order at 5 p.m. in the auditorium of Rocky Point High
School.

Present: Susan Sullivan, President
Sean Callahan Vice President
Gregory Amendola, Trustee F "
Edward Casswell Trustee 1
Jessica Ward, Trustee &
Scott O'Brien Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools 31’-*:1
Susann Crossan, Assistant Superlntendcﬁ'x :
Christopher Van Cott, Assistant Supgﬁntendem for Eusu%‘
Kelly White, District Clerk &% %

Absent:

T R

EXECUTIVE SESSION - , 4
..! Ja. -'.'- &

At 5:00 p.m. a motion was made by Sean lelq@m E "a}nded by Gregory Amendola,
to go into Executive Session r_l.g.!imcuss conﬁ@énual personnel matters and negotiations.

i

All in favor — Motion c,g;ﬁed 5-00 | ¥

[+74

i,

auditor.

Allin favof{-,_ Motion carried 5-0

At 5:52 pm, on a motion by Susan Sullivan, and seconded by Jessica Ward, the Board
resumed the BOE meeting in executive session.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

The Board returned to Open Session at 7 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



SUPERINTENDENT’'S REPORT

Dr. O’Brien congratulated Mrs. Mary Leckie on her retirement and invited Dr. Gibbons
to the podium to speak on her behalf.

Dr. Gibbons announced that Mrs. Leckie will be enjoying retirement after providing
thirteen years of service in the Rocky Point School District as a teacher’s aide. She shared
some kind words from co-workers who described her as kind, loving, caring, thoughtful,
sweet, flexible and dependable. Dr. Gibbons stressed the importance of the role Mrs.
Leckie served in the children’s lives. She added that she acted as a cheerleader, coach and
friend as well as learning all of the child’s likes, dislikes, moods and fayorite foods. Dr.
Gibbons commented on how Mrs. Leckie would step up when mﬂn} were unwilling to do
s0. She also stated how she became an integral part of the classmbm Dr. Gibbons
congratulated Mrs. Leckie on her retirement and wmhed her well Eﬂ]ﬂ}rmg time with her
hushand Rick and children Daniel and Molly. -

Dr. O'Brien announced that October 21 — 25 is School BoardiRecognition#eek. He
added that this signifies a time to promote awareness and undcrslandlng of the important
work performed by school board members. :

These key items include but are not limited to:.

. Creating a shared vision for future education

. Setting the direction of the school distriet to achieve the highest student
performance

. Providing accountability for student achievement results

. Developing a budget that aligns district resources to improve achievement

. Suppoﬂiﬁg a haalthy sch-:;ml district culture in which to work and to learn

Dr. O'Brien thanked the Board Mcmbcrs for their hard work and presented them with a
certificate and Rocky Point Board of Education gear as a token of appreciation.

President: Mrs. Susan Sullivan
Vice President: Mr. Sean Callahan
Trustee: Mr. Gregory Amendola
Trustee: Mr. Ed Casswell

Trustee: Ms. Jessica Ward

CONSENT AGENDA

The items listed below are presented as part of the Consent Agenda which can be adopted
by the Board of Education under a single motion followed by a second and then a formal
vote. The Consent Agenda items are listed below in their regular order within a group.
Before an actual vote is taken, any Consent Agenda item may be removed by a Board
member without a formal motion or second. If this occurs, the indicated resolution will be
discussed during its regular order on the agenda and voted on individually.




II-VII CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

Upon a motion made by Sean Callahan, and seconded by Jessica Ward, the following
resolution was offered:
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the following agenda items as
one item.
II: Minutes — Regular Meeting, September 16, 2019, October 8, 2019
III:  Treasurer's Reports — September 2019
IV:  Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer’s Report — September
2019
¥ Financials — September 2019
VI:  Internal Claims Audit Report — September 2019
VII:  Committees on Special Education Schedules 10-21-19-A and 10-21-19-
B as recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, it:- arrange for
appropriate services, as indicated.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0
VIII DR. JOHN HAGGERTY SCIIDLARSHiP DONATION

Upon a motion made by Jessica Ward, and smndt.d by Ed Casswcll the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the %upermtendenl of Schools,
the Board of Education approyes and accepts;the donation on behalf of the Dr. John
Haggerty Memorial Scholarship, totaling $175.00, as follows:

Maureen Haggerty $175.00
All in favor — Metion.carried 5-0

Mrs. Sullivan thanked Mrs. !-Iuggeny for the donation.

IX EAST END NYS RETIRED TEACHERS ASSN. DONATION

Upon a motion made by Ed Casswell and seconded by Gregory Amendola, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVYED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves and accepts the $125.00 donation from the East End
NYS Retired Teachers Association, to be used to help a needy child or family, as per the
attached.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

Mrs. Sullivan thanked East End NY'S Retired Teachers for their donation.



X SURPLUS EQUIPMENT

Upon a motion made by Gregory Amendola and seconded by Sean Callahan, the
following resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education approves for surplus the following attached lists of
equipment.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

Xl MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE
FEDERATION OF ORGANIZATIONS® FOSTER GRANDPARENT
PROGRAM AND THE FRANK J. CARASITI ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

Upon a motion made by Sean Callahan, and seconded by Jessica Ward, thn: l'ulluwmg
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Sup-crlntcndtnt of Schools the
Superintendent of Schools will execute a Memorandum of Understanding between the
Federation of Organizations” Foster Grandparent Program and the Frank J. Carasiti
Elementary School as per the attached.

All in favor = Motion carried 5-0

X1l 2018-2019 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORTS

Upon a motion made by Jessica Ward, and seconded by Ed Casswell, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board ef Education accepts the Independent Auditor’s Report with
accompanying statements and schedules for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019 as well
as the Indeépendent Auditor's Report on Extra-Classroom Activity Funds with
accompanying statements and schedules for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, which
have been submitted by the Board’s external auditors, R.S. Abrams,

All in favor — Motion earried 5-0

X111 2018-2019 INDEPENDENT AUDIT CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
Upon a motion made by Ed Casswell and seconded by Gregory Amendola, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,

that the Board of Education accepts the Independent Audit Corrective Action Plan
responding to Current Year Comments from the District's external auditors R.S. Abrams.

All in favor = Motion carried 3-0




X1V REFUNDING OF OUTSTANDING SERIAL BONDS

Upon a motion made by Gregory Amendola and seconded by Sean Callahan, the
following resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the refunding bond resolution of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District, New York, adopted October 21, 2019, authorizing the refunding of
all or a portion of certain outstanding serial bonds of said district, stating the plan of
refunding, appropriating an amount not to exceed $3,300,000 therefor, authorizing the
issuance of not to exceed $3,300,000 refunding serial bonds of the district to finance said
appropriation, and making certain other determinations all relative thereto, as attached.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

XV CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - BOND ISSUE - PHASE 2 — 'RFI]ID SED
NO.: 58-02-09-02-0-006-019 (FJC) CQNTRACT #1 - PLUMBING
RECONSTRUCTION = SEAFORD AVENUE CORP.

Upon a motion made by Sean Callahan, and seconded by Jessica Ward, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation {}f the Superintendent of Schools.
the Board of Education accept.and approve the attached change order in the net amount
of $8,234.00, pertaining to'the Bond Issue — Phase 2 — REBID — Contract #2 — Plumbing
Reconstruction (Seaford Avenue Corp.), as attached.

All in favor — Motion carried:5-0

XVI CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - BOND ISSUE - PHASE 2 - REBID SED
NO.: 58-02-09-02-0-005-032 (HS/MS) CONTRACT #3B-HVAC
RECONSTRUCTION- XTRAIRE, INC.

Upon a motion made by Jessica Ward, and seconded by Ed Casswell, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accept and approve the attached change order for a credit in the
amount of $5,000.00, pertaining to the Bond Issue — Phase 2 —- REBID — Contract #3B-
HVAC Reconstruction (Xtraire, Inc.), as attached.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0



Xvi CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - BOND ISSUE - PHASE 2 - REBID SED
NO.: 58-02-09-02-0-006-019 (FJC) CONTRACT #1A -GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION = PATRIOT ORGANIZATION, INC.

Upon a motion made by Ed Casswell and seconded by Gregory Amendola, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accept and approve the attached change order in the net amount
of $24,295.00, pertaining to the Bond Issue — Phase 2 -REBID- Contract #1 A-General
Construction at FJC (Patriot Organization, Inc.), as attached.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

XVI AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF EﬁUCATIDN OF
THE ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL I][S'l'illlCT AND
THE ROCKY POINT SCH{)GLRELATED PRDFESSIGNALS‘
ASSOCIATION

Upon a motion made by Gregory Amendola and seconded by Sean Callahan, the
following resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Supermmndem of Schools,
the Board of Education approves an Agreement for the period July 1, 2019 through
June 30, 2020 between the Rocky Point School-Related Professionals Association and
the Rocky Point Union Free School District,

All in favor = Motion carried S-G

XIX PERSONNEL

Upon a motion made h}f Sean Ca]lahan and seconded by Jessica Ward, the following
resolutionwas offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education agcepts the attached Personnel changes.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

Mrs. Sullivan congratulated the following employees on their new appointments:
Ms. Leslie Ryan — Teaching Assistant
Ms. Danielle Sohngen — Teaching Assistant
Mr. William Weinhold — Social Studies Leave Replacement

Mrs. Sullivan also congratulated the following employees on their retirement:
Mrs. Mary Leckie
Ms. Nancy O'Malley



XX

NEW BUSINESS

Mrs. Sullivan inquired of the trustees if there was any new business they wished

to discuss.

There was no new business.

Once again Mrs. Sullivan invited the meeting attendees for questions/comments.

Mr. Michael Lisa shared his concerns regarding class sizes in the middle
school in regards to academic achievement. Hc mqulrcd if the procedure
could be amended.

Dr. O’Brien shared that all classes are mthm the cuntm:lual number of 30
students per class. He added that they have an umpe-:c:lﬁle safet y record.
Dr. O’Brien stated that the current teacher contract ex plr{:E ]an: 30, 2020.
At that time, negotiations would be posmbh:

Mr. Lisa asked if there were any upcoming changﬁs for the last few weeks
of school due to the changes in required hours at the middle school level.
Mrs. Sullivan explained that those chanbes“must be negotiated, and the
Board and the administration hav.re been in d:scﬁssmns on this issue.

Mr. Lisa expressed his hopes to cxpand |hc numbcr of AP courses and
programs at Rocky Point.

Mr. Callahan ecommented that tha.rc haw: been additions to the AP
program but the enrollment numbers are not always high enough to
support the offering of certain clasSses.

There were no further questions/comments.

XXI

ADJOURNMENT

At 7:23 p.m. Sean Callahan made a motion, and Jessica Ward seconded, to adjourn the

meeting,.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

Respectfully submitted,

Kelly White
District Clerk
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ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FINANCE REPORTS
FOR THE MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 2019

BOARD MEETING BOOK

TREASURER’S REPORT
EXTRA-CLASSROOM ACTIVITY TREASURER’S REPORT

REPORTS FILED IN DISTRICT CLERKS OFFICE:

CASH REPORT
CASH FLOW REPORT

GENERAL FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

CAFETERIA FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FEDERAL FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

CAPITAL FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

TRUST AND AGENCY FUND
TRIAL BALANCE

SCHOLARSHIP FUND
TRIAL BALANCE

DEBT SERVICE FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

STUDENT ACTIVITY
TRIAL BALANCE




Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer’s Report
For the Month Ended: October 31, 2019



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report
General Fund - Investment A2008
As of October 31, 2019

Reconciled Balance as of: 9/30/2019 7,256,092.14
Receipts:
4408 Summer Schl. Revenue 2018-2019 230,997.17
State Breakfast Revenue Sept. 2019 362.00
State Lunch Revenue Sept. 2019 1,478.00
VLT Lottery Revenue 2019-2020 136,658.19
ELL Revenue 2019-2020 3,427.00
Release Interfund Liability 500,000.00
Interest Revenue 10,828.36
883,750.72

Disbursements:
Retirement Funding

37,000.00
Funding Transfer: AP Warrants 1,968,855.77
Funding Transfer: Net Payroll 2,136,348.95
Funding Transfer: Payroll Deductions 1,435,468.61

(6,577,773.33)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of; 10/31/2019 2,562,069.53

Bank Balance as of: 10/31/2019 2,562,069.53

Prepared by: gf/s/\a) &M Reviewed by:

Date: 11/1/2019 Date:




Capitalgné‘%(gﬁ%ng i . MANAGE YDUR CASH

CASH MANAGEMENT CHECKING MONEY MARKET CDs LOANS

Aloo§

ROCKY POINT UFSD » Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT ACCOUNT targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD

ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD OCTOBER 01, 2019 - OCTOBER 31, 2019

Govt Banking Blended Chking

ROCKY POINT UFSD
Previous Balance 09/30/19 $7,256,092.14 Number of Days in Cycle 31
6 Deposits/Credits $883,750.72 Minimum Balance This Cycle $1,831,072.36
Interest Paid $0.00 Average Collected Balance $5,406,772.76
7 Checks/Debits ($5,577,773.33) Interest Earned During this Cycle $0.00
Service Charges $0.00 Interest Paid Year-To-Date $170,665.43
Ending Balance 10/31/19 $2,562,069.53

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FOR PERIOD OCTOBER 01,2019 - OCTOBER 31,2019

Govt Banking Blended Chking ROCKY POINT UFSD

Date Description

Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
10/01  ACH deposit NYS OSC ACH 100119 $3,427.00 $7,259,519.14
ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS
AP00044653820
10/11  Book transfer debit TO ...9596 $941,065.87 $6,318,453.27
10/15 ACH deposit NYS OSC ACH 101519 $136,658.19 $6,455,111.46
ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS
AP00044682476
10/16  Blended Checking Interest XSECR BAL INT $10,828.36

$6,465,939.82
10/16  Book transfer debit TO ...3946

$1,131,396.77 $5,334,543.05

10/16  Book transfer debit TO ...3954 $752,780.04 $4,581,763.01
10/18 ACH deposit NYS OSC ACH 101819 $1,840.00 $4,583,603.01

ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS

AP00044696610
10/28 Book transfer debit TO ...9596 $1,027,889.90 $3,555,713.11
10/28 Book transfer debit TO ...3946 $1,004,952.18 $2,550,760.93
10/28 Book transfer debit TO ...3954 $682,688.57 $1,868,072.36
10/28 Book transfer debit TO ...3954 $37,000.00 $1,831,072.36

Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 2

Products and services aré offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2019 Capital One. All rights reserved. MEMBER

FDIC EQUAL HOUSING
LENDER



ROCKY POINT UFSD
. NVISI
Cash Account Transactions Report From 10/1/2019 To 10/31/2019 \

Account Account Name

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2008 CAPITAL ONE INVESTMENT

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 09/30/2019 0.00 0.00 7,256,092.14
10/01/2019 1027427 ELL Revenue 2019-2020 ’ CR-4 3,427.00 0.00 7,259,5619.14
10/11/2019 1027448 Funding Warrant #22 CR-4 0.00 941,065.87 6,318,453.27
10/15/2019 1027449 VLT Lottery Revenue 2018-2020 CR-4 136,658.19 0.00 6,455,111.46
10/16/2019 1027450 Trust & Agency Deductions 10/18/19 CR-4 0.00 752,780.04 5,702,331.42
10/16/2019 1027451 Funding Net Payroll 10/18/19 CR-4 0.00 1,131,396.77 4,570,934.65
10/18/2019 1027460 Interest Revenue CR-4 10,828.36 0.00 4,581,763.01
10/18/2019 1027462 State B'fast Revenue Sept. 2019 CR-4 362.00 0.00 4,582,125.01
10/18/2019 1027463 State Lunch Revenue Sept. 2019 CR-4 1,478.00 0.00 4,583,603.01
10/25/2019 90 Retirement GH JE-10 0.00 37,000.00 4,546,603.01
10/28/2019 1027485 : Trust and Agency Deductions 11 12019 CR-4 0.00 682,688.57 3,863,914.44
10/28/2019 1027486 ) Net Payroll 11 1 2019 CR-4 0.00 1,004,952.18 2,858,962.26
10/28/2019 1027487 Funding Warrant #26 _ CR-4 0.00 1,027,889.90 1,831,072.36
10/30/2019 1027493 4408 Summer Schl. Rev. 2018-2019 CR-4 230,997.17 v 0.00 2,062,069.53
10/31/2019 94 Release Interfund Liability JE-10 500,000.00 0.00 2,562,069.53
Grand Totals: 883,750.72 5,577,773.33 2,562,069.53
Page 11
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Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report
General Fund - AP Checking A2010
As of October 31, 2019

Reconciled Balance as of: 9/30/2019

2,391,753.70
Receipts:
Community Education 645.00
Donation 125.00
State Aid 2018-2019 954,787.15
Drivers Education 400.00
SWR District Tuition 25,438.62
Health, Dental, Life 5,611.91
Suffolk County Poll Site Usage 450.00
NYS DOH ACH 42,007.34
Funding Transfer 1,968, 955.77 2,998,420.79
Disbursements:
NSF Check 400.00
Cash Disbursements 2,852 940.84
(2,853,340.84)
Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 10/31/2019 2,536,833.65
Bank Balance as of: 10/31/2019 3,155,006.93
Add: Deposits in Transit 645.00

Less: Outstanding Checks (618,818.28)

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 10/31/2019 2,536,833.65

A ’ -
Prepared by: M M Reviewed by:

Date: 11/1/2019 Date:

141/2019



Capital One Bank

Commercial Banking Group

MANAGE YOUR CASH

ROCKY POINT UFSD

GENERAL FUND CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Govt Banking Blended Chking

CASH MANAGEMENT CHECKING MONEY MARKET CDs LOANS

AaolO

» Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

FORPERIOD OCTOBER 01, 2019 - OCTOBER 31, 2019

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Previous Balance 09/30/19
11 Deposits/Credits

250 Checks/Debits
Service Charges

Ending Balance 10/31/19

$2,667,176.98
$2,997,775.79
($2,509,945.84)
$0.00
$3,155,006.93

Number of Days in Cycle
Minimum Balance This Cycle
Average Collected Balance

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FOR PERIOD OCTOBER 01,2019 - OCTOBER 31, 2019

Govt Banking Blended Chking

31
$2,327,611.15
$2,971,812.46

ROCKY POINT UFSD
Date  Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
10/01  Chargeback NSF 1st 092619 $400.00 $2,666,776.98
10/01 Check 112394 $44,519.68 $2,622,257.30
10/01 Check 112407 $32,686.57 $2,589,570.73
10/01  Check 112378 $3,323.91 $2,586,246.82
10/01  Check 112391 $2,084.00 $2,584,162.82
10/01  Check 112388 $1,511.65 $2,582,651.17
10/01  Check 112325 $632.03 $2,582,019.14
10/01  Check 112373 $440.58 $2,581,578.56
10/01  Check 112405 $404.69 $2,581,173.87
10/01  Check 112361 $200.00 $2,580,973.87
10/01 . Check 112392 $198.33 $2,580,775.54
10/01 Check 112299 $150.00 $2,580,625.54
10/01  Check 112371 $126.30 $2,580,499.24
10/01 Check 112427 $77.63 $2,580,421.61
10/01  Check 112415 $65.00 $2,580,356.61
10/01- Check 112428 $56.00 $2,580,300.61
10/01  Check 112370 $55.24 $2,580,245.37
10/01  Check 112369 $14.61 $2,580,230.76
10/02 Check 112386 $65,148.33 $2,515,082.43

Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 10

Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2019 Capital One. All rights reserved.

MEMBER

FDIC =
LENDER



[ROCKY POINT UFSD o ]
OUTSTANDING CHECK LIST

AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2019 . ) : T

CHECK# | CHECK DATE CHECK AMOUNT

112124, 08/20/2019 140.00;
112167 08/27/2019 70.00!
112256 | 09/10/2019 . 710.69:
112414 . 09/25/2013 | 70.00° |
112444 10/02/2019 | 7.42]
_ 112455 °  10/02/2019 200.00;
_ 112480 . 10/02/2019 | 16.00!
112497 10/15/2019 1 46.67-
112500 10/15/2019 70.46
112533 10/15/2019 ; 1839' |
112542 10/15/2019 o 2,823.83
112544 | 10/15/2019 200.00} o
112552 10/15/2019 | 28.56]
112587 10/22/2019 83.74;
1125% 10/22/2019 46.13;
112601 10/22/2019 19.75'
112605 ! 10/22/2019
J112610 0 10/22/2019
112613 10/22/2019 ‘| -
La2e1s o 10/22/2019 -
128160 10/22/2019
| 12618 10/22/2019 |
102272018 ¢
10/22/2019 .
_10/22/2019
10/22/2018 _:
| 10/22/2009
10/22/2019 |
©10/22/2019
| 112638 ;  10/22/2019
112641 10/22/2019
. 112648 0 10/22/2019
. 112650 3 10/22/2019 A
112651 - 10/22/2019 ;| 59200,
112656 10/22/2019 7,813.79;
112659 - 10/28/2019 13200; ]
112660 . 10/28/2019 | 945.001
112661 ;  10/28/2019 944.38]
112662 :  10/28/2019 | 189.00i
112663 10/28/2019 ) 6,841.95 -
112664 10/28/2019 25495,
112665 10/28/2019 100.78: -
112666 10/28/2019 7,194.85'
112667 10/28/2019 9.35;
112668 | 10/28/2019 1,066.14, |
112669 ©  10/28/2019 7,333.20
112670 10/28/2019 N 40.00 -
112671 . 10/28/2019 8,600.00
112672 . 10/28/2019
112673, 10/28/2019
LAL2674 . 10/28/2019
112675 1 10/28/2019
L Mazere G 10/28/2019
L2877 1 10/28/2019
112678 10/28/2019 | _
112679 | 10/28/2018 i
112680 :  10/28/2019
| 112681 10/28/2019
112682 10/28/2019
112683 10/28/2019 :
112684 :  10/28/2019 4,239.58:
112685 _°  10/28/2019 11.00;
112686 . 10/28/2019 ! 8.94
112688 10/28/2019 1,532.86.
112689 |  10/28/2019 : 162.93! o
| 112690 10/28/2019 1,079.15;
112691 10/28/2019 | 955.00;
112692  10/28/2019 : 75.00]
112693 10/28/2019 | 2,084.00!




112694 10/28/2019  459,568.78! |
(112695 | 10/28/2019 | 333
112696 10/28/2019 811.80:

112697 ' 10/28/2019 74.75
112698 . 10/28/2019 1053036 -
112699 . 10/28/2019 . 33000
112700 10/28/2019 5,090.20,

112702 10/28/2019 & 101.69
112703 10/28/2019 B 3,445.92"

112704 | 10/28/2019 670.00 ]

112705 10/28/2019 | 375.00:

112706 10/28/2019 | 119.99

112707 10/28/2019 | 363.85

112708 | 10/28/2019 . 96.99

112709 | 10/28/2019 . 381.70
112710 10/28/2019 50,997.19:
112711 10/28/2019 | 343.40]
112712 | 10/28/2019 | 240.00' B
112713 10/28/2019 | 159.801
112714 10/28/2019 90.00: ]
(112715 10/28/2019 170.00.

112716 10/28/2019 2,840.80:
_112717 . 10/28/2019 (15000,
112718 | 10/28/2019 836.40!

__ 112719 | 10/28/2019 | 225.00!

112720 10/28/2019 ! 547.39!
112721 10/28/2019 441.00
112722 10/28/2019 5.10 |
112723 10/28/2019 165.19

112724 10/28/2019 2,496.92 ]

_ 112725 | 10/28/2019 i 171.28;
112726 1 10/28/2019 | .. e00r o

2727 ;0 10/28/2019 ! 16121
112728 10/28/2019 611971
L 618,818.28 )
!




ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 10/1/2019 To 10/31/2019

NVISI \

Account Account Name

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING

’ BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 09/30/2019 0.00 0.00 2,391,753.70
10/01/2019 70 NSF Check JE-10 0.00 400.00 2,391,353.70
10/02/2019 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 22 CD-22 0.00 941,065.87 1,450,287.83
10/03/2019 1027446 NYS DOH ACH CR-4 11,352.10 0.00 1,461,639.93
10/04/2019 1027439 18/19 SEPTEMBER STATE AID CR-4 954,787.15 0.00 2,416,427.08
10/11/2019 1027447 HEALTH, DENTAL CR-4 5,611.91 0.00 2,422,038.99
10/11/2019 1027448 Funding Warrant #22 ’ CR-4 941,065.87 0.00 3,363,104.86
10/16/2019 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 23 CD-23 0.00 280,180.07 3,082,924.79
10/18/2019 1027461 NYS DOH ACH CR-4 26,250.12 0.00 3,109,174.91
10/21/2019 1027464 RIVERHEAD, OPERATIING FUND/ SUFF CO CR-4 450.00 0.00 3,109,624.91
10/21/2019 1027466 2017/2018 TUIT (SWR CSD) CR-4 25,438.62 0.00 3,135,063.53
10/23/2019 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 26 CD-26 0.00 1,027,889.90 2,107,173.63
10/25/2019 1027480 SUMMER COMMUNITY ED CR-4 645.00 0.00 2,107,818.63
10/25/2019 1027481 DRIVERS ED CR-4 400.00 0.00 2,108,218.63
10/25/2019 1027482 EAST END NYS RETIRED TEACHERS ASSN CR-4 125.00 0.00 2,108,343.63
10/28/2019 1027487 Funding Warrant #26 CR-4 1,027,889.90 0.00 3,136,233.53
10/29/2019 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 27 CD-27 0.00 603,805.00 2,632,428.53
10/31/2019 1027499 NYS DOH ACH CR-4 4,405.12 0.00 2,536,833.65
Grand Totals: 2,998,420.79 2,853,340.84 2,536,833.65
Page 7

11/01/2019 12:44 PM



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report
General Fund - Investment A2011
As of October 31, 2019

Reconciled Balance as of; 9/30/2019

Receipts:
Interest Revenue

Disbursements:

Total available balance per General Ledger as of:

Bank Balance as of:  10/31/2019

Date: 11/4/2019

10,133,380.95

2,148.68
2,148.68
0.00
10/31/2019 10,135,529.63

—_—

10,135,529.63

—_—te

Prepared byid A 2 é')! Z.A fe! / Reviewed by: ) .
Date: 1114/



CHASE O Ao ||

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218-2051

October 01, 2019 through October 31, 2019

Customer Service Information

If you have any questions about your
statement, please contact your
00049104 WBS 802211 30519 NNNNNNNNNNN 1 000000000 C2 0000 Customer Service Professional.
ROCKY POINT UFSD
GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET A/C
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Commercial Checking With Interest

Summary
Number Market Value/Amount Shares

Opening Ledger Balance - $10,133,380.95
Deposits and Credits 1 $2,148.68
Withdrawals and Debits 0 $0.00
Checks Paid 0 $0.00
Ending Ledger Balance $10,135,529.63
Average Ledger Balance $10,133,450 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.25%
Interest Credited This Period $2,148.68 interest Credited Year-to-Date $14,978.48
Interest Rate(s): 10/01 to 10/31 at 0.25%
Deposits and Credits
Ledger Description Amount
Date
10/31 Interest Payment $2,148.68
Total $2,148.68
Daily Balance

Ledger Ledger
Date Balance Date Balance

10/31 $10,135,529.63

Your service charges, fees and earnings credit have been calculated through account analysis.

Please examine this statement of account at once. By continuing to use the account, you agree that: (1) the account is subject to
the Bank's deposit account agreement, and (2) the Bank has no responsibility for any error in or improper charge to the account

(including any unauthorized or altered check) unless you notify us in-writing of this error or charge within sixty days of the mailing or
availability of the first statement on which the error or charge appears.

Page 1 0of 2

i



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 10/1/2019 To 10/31/2019

NVISI l?l

Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2011 CHASE GENERAL FUND MM
BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 09/30/2019 0.00 0.00 10,133,380.95
10/31/2019 1027500 Interest Revenue CR-4 2,148.68 0.00 10,135,529.63
Grand Totals: 2,148.68 0.00 10,135,529.63

11/04/2019 11:29 AM

Page

il



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report
Cafeteria Checking - C207
As of October 31, 2019

Reconciled Balance as of: 9/30/2019

Receipts:
Café Sales

Disbursements:

Interfund Transfer
Cash Disbursements

Total available balance per General Ledger as of;

Bank Balance as of:  10/31/2019

Add: Deposits in Transit
Less: Outstanding Checks

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 10/31/2019

» . .
Prepared by:&w w,k_,

31,982.11

Date: 11/6/2019

61.00

52,486.73

10/31/2019

Reviewed by:
Date:

308,168.71

31,882.11

(52,547.73)

287,603.09

305,939.61

2,959.43

21,295.95

287,603.09




Capital e Bank

Commercial Banking Group

ROCKY POINT UFSD

CAFETERIA CHECKING

80 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Govt Banking Blended Chking

Cao7

MANAGE YOUR CASH

CASH MANAGEMENT CHECKING MONEY MARKET CDs LOANS

» Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

FOR PERIOD OCTOBER 01, 2019 - OCTOBER 31, 2019

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Previous Balance 09/30/19
313 Deposits/Credits

32 Checks/Debits

Service Charges

Ending Balance 10/31/19

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Govt Banking Blended Chking

$314,016.97
$42,071.16
($50,148.52)
$0.00
$305,939.61

FOR PERIOD OCTOBER 01, 2019

Number of Days in Cycle
Minimum Balance This Cycle
Average Collected Balance

- OCTOBER 31, 2019

31
$293,220.03
$248,842.85

ROCKY POINT UFSD
Date  Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
10/01  Customer Deposit $295.25 $314,312.22
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $280.65 $314,592.87
10/01  Customer Deposit $182.25 $314,775.12
10/01  Customer Deposit $171.50 $314,946.62
10/01  Customer Deposit $161.00 $315,107.62
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $136.00 $315,243.62
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $132.75 $315,376.37"
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $115.25 $315,491.62
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $102.25 $315,593.87
10/01  Customer Deposit $92.00 $315,685.87
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $70.10 $315,755.97
10/01  Customer Deposit $69.69 $315,825.66
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $60.00 $315,885.66
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $54.84 $315,940.50
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $54.40 $315,994.90
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $53.95 $316,048.85
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $47.00 $316,095.85
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $43.15 $316,139.00
10/01  V Vault Customer Deposit $43.00 $316,182.00

Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 10

Products and services are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.

©2019 Capital One. All rights reserved.

MEMBER @
FDIC =




ROCKY POINT UFSD

NV
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 10/31/2019 _ S0

Account: Capital One Cafeteria Checking
Cash Account(s): C 207

Ending Bank Balance: 305,939.61
Outstanding Checks (See listing below):

- 21,295.95

Deposits in Transit: + 2,959.43

Other Credits: + 0.00

Other Debits: - 0.00

Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 287,603.09

Cash Account Balance: 287,603.09

Outstanding Check Listing

Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
10/15/2019 11671 NICKERSON VENDING LLC 75.00
10/28/2019 11681 BAR BOY PRODUCTS, INC. 3,500.00
10/28/2019 11682 CREAM-O-LAND DAIRIES, LLC 1,347 .46
10/28/2019 11683 DOUGLAS TOLEDO, DBA DOUG'S LEMONADE 100.80
10/28/2019 11684 J & F SUPPLY INC. OF L | 121.80
10/28/2019 11685 J. KINGS FOOD SERVICE 8,637.86
10/28/2019 11686 LOMBARDI TRUCKING INC 210.00
10/28/2019 . 11687 MEADOW PROVISIONS CORP 714.02
10/28/2019 11688 MODERN ITALIAN BAKERY 1,834.27
10/28/2019 11689 SCHRIER, H. & CO. 4,754.74
Outstanding Check Total: 21,295.95

Prepared By Approved By

11/06/2019 10:55 AM Page Al



ROCKY POINT UFSD N’ II =
Cash Account Transactions Report From 10/1/2019 To 10/31/2019

Account Account Name

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits ~ Balance
C 207 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING

BALANCE 07/01/2019 - 09/30/2019 0.00 0.00 308,168.71
10/02/<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>